

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., & RAY MAYNARD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MELISSA ZARDA & WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,  
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE  
ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh And Second Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARRIAGE LAW  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

—◆—  
WILLIAM C. DUNCAN  
1868 North 800 East  
Lehi, UT 84043  
(801) 367-4570  
billduncan56@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Marriage  
Law Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
In the context of the same-sex marriage litigation, this Court, and lower state and federal courts, have had occasion to hold that discrimination against gays and lesbians is a form of sex discrimination but have consistently treated these classifications as distinct .....	3
A. State and federal appellate decisions on same-sex marriage consistently treated sex and sexual orientation classifications as distinct .....	5
B. This Court has also treated the categories of sex and sexual orientation as distinct .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	8
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	6
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	7
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....	9
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	8
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (2015).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) .....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12, 13
